

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEBORAH K. JOHNSON, WARDEN, *Petitioner*,

v.

DONNA KAY LEE, *Respondent*.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
EDWARD C. DUMONT
Solicitor General
GERALD A. ENGLER
Chief Assistant Attorney General
LANCE E. WINTERS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
JOSHUA A. KLEIN
Deputy Solicitor General
MICHAEL R. JOHNSEN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
ROBERT M. SNIDER*
Deputy Attorney General

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, California 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2387
Bob.Snider@doj.ca.gov
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provision Involved	2
Statement	3
Reasons for Granting Certiorari	11
Conclusion	25
Appendix	1a
A. Opinion, United States Court of Appeals, Ninth Circuit, <i>Lee v. Jacquez</i> , Case No. 12-56258, 788 F.3d 1124	1a
B. Order Adopting Findings, Conclusions and Recommendations of United States Magistrate Judge, United States District Court for the Central District of California, <i>Lee v. Jacquez</i> , Case No. 01-10751-PA-PLA	21a
C. Post-Remand Report and Recommendation of United States Magistrate Judge, United States District Court for the Central District of California, <i>Lee v. Jacquez</i> , Case No. 01-10751-PA-PLA	26a

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
D. Memorandum Disposition, United States Court of Appeals, Ninth Circuit, <i>Lee v. Jacquez</i> , Case No. 08-55919	72a
E. Order Adopting Magistrate Judge's Final Report and Recommendation, United States District Court for the Central District of California, <i>Lee v. Mitchell</i> , Case No. 01-10751-PA-PLA	75a
F. Final Report and Recommendation of United States Magistrate Judge, United States District Court for the Central District of California, <i>Lee v. Mitchell</i> , Case No. 01-10751-PA-PLA	77a
G. Order Denying Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, California Supreme Court, <i>In re Donna Lee</i> , Case No. S122395	131a
H. Order Denying Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, California Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District, Division Three, <i>In re Donna Lee</i> , Case No. B171838	132a
I. Order Denying Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, Los Angeles County Superior Court, <i>In re Donna Lee</i> , Case No. SA 021795	134a
J. Order Denying Petition for Review, California Supreme Court, <i>People v. Donna Lee</i> , Case No. S091820	136a

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
K. Opinion, California Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District, Division Three, <i>In re Donna Lee</i> , Case No. B126544	137a
L. Order Denying Rehearing, United States Court of Appeals, Ninth Circuit, <i>Lee v. Jacquez</i> , Case No. 12-56258	163a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	3
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> 558 U.S. 53 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bennett v. Mueller</i> 322 F.3d 573 (9th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	15
<i>Bradshaw v. Richey</i> 546 U.S. 74 (2005)	24
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> 536 U.S. 214 (2002)	22
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	16
<i>Cotto v. Herbert</i> 331 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Dugger v. Adams</i> 489 U.S. 401 (1989)	24
<i>Emery v. Johnson</i> 139 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	19, 20, 21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Hooks v. Ward</i>	
184 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 1999)	17, 18
<i>In re Dixon</i>	
41 Cal. 2d 756 (1953).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Harris</i>	
5 Cal. 4th 813 (1993).....	3, 4, 5
<i>In re Reno</i>	
55 Cal. 4th 428 (2012)	20, 23
<i>In re Robbins</i>	
18 Cal. 4th 770 (1998)	3
<i>In re Waltreus</i>	
62 Cal. 2d 218 (1965).....	5
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i>	
133 S. Ct. 1088 (2013)	22
<i>King v. LaMarque</i>	
464 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i>	
520 U.S. 518 (1997)	16, 23
<i>Larrea v. Bennett</i>	
2002 WL 1173564 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	18
<i>Martin v. Walker</i>	
357 Fed. App'x 793 (9th Cir. 2009).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Massaro v. United States</i>	
538 U.S. 500 (2003)	15
<i>McNeill v. Polk</i>	
476 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2007)	17, 18
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i>	
477 U.S. 478 (1986)	23, 25
<i>Reed v. Ross</i>	
468 U.S. 1 (1984)	23
<i>Risdal v. Iowa</i>	
243 F. Supp. 2d 970 (S.D. Iowa 2003)	18
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i>	
548 U.S. 331 (2006)	3, 15, 24
<i>Slayton v. Parrigan</i>	
215 Va. 27 (1974)	24
<i>Sones v. Hargett</i>	
61 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>State v. Perry</i>	
10 Ohio St. 2d 175 (1967)	24
<i>Sunal v. Large</i>	
332 U.S. 174 (1947)	15
<i>Teague v. Lane</i>	
489 U.S. 288 (1989)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Townsend v. Knowles</i>	
562 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Townsend v. State</i>	
723 N.W.2d 14 (Minn. 2006)	24
<i>Walker v. Martin</i>	
562 U.S. 307 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wedra v. Lefevre</i>	
988 F.2d 334 (2d Cir. 1993).....	18, 19
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(2).....	16
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	21
Idaho Code § 19-4901(b)	24
La. Code Crim. Proc. Article 930.4(C)	24
Me. Stat. Title 15, § 2128(1).....	24
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1419(a)(3)	24
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 440.10(2)(c)	24
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 34.810(1)(b)(2)	24
Okla. Stat. Title 22, § 1089(C)(1)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-106(g).....	24
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-9-106(1)(c)	24
 COURT RULES	
Fla. R. Crim. Proc. 3.850(c)	24
Mich. Ct. R. 6.508(D).....	24
N.J. R. Ct. 3:22-4(a).....	24
Rule 35.3	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Judicial Council of California, 2015 Court Statistics Report.....	19
King & Hoffman, <i>Envisioning Post- Conviction Review for the Twenty- First Century</i> , 78 Miss. L.J. 433, 440 (2008)	20
Oral argument in <i>Lee v. Jacquez</i> , Case No. 12-56258 (Nov. 17, 2014), available at http://www. ca9.uscourts.gov/media/view.php?pk_ id=0000013497	16
